
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 15 December 2025

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 

Kuwait vs. Maldives on 28 November 

2025

Football Association of Maldives Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Five (5) players and one (1) official representing the 

Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Football Association of Maldives is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC01

A02 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 

(Group Stage), PFC Andijon (UZB) vs. FC 

Arkadag (TKM) on 26 November 2025

FC Arkadag (TKM) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the Match by two 

(2) minutes.

 (This is the second violation of the Defendant within the 

recidivism period)

1. FC Arkadag (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,875/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations 

Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC02

A03 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 

(League Stage), Al Duhail SC (QAT) vs. Al 

Ittihad Club (KSA) on 24 November 

2025

Al Ittihad Club (KSA) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the Match by one 

(1) minutes and forty two (42) seconds.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant within the 

recidivism period)

1. Al Ittihad Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition 

Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC03



A04 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 

(League Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs Al 

Shorta (IRQ) on 25 November 2025

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the first period of the Match by two (2) 

minutes and forty three (43) seconds.

(This is the seventh violation of the Defendant within the 

recidivism period)

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,750/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations 

Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC04

A05 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final 

Round), Nepal vs. Malaysia on 18 

November 2025

Football Association of Malaysia Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the first period of the Match by one (1) 

minute and twenty (20) seconds and a delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the Match by one 

(1) minute and thirty (30) seconds.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant within the 

recidivism period)

1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC 

Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC05

A06 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final 

Round), Nepal vs. Malaysia on 18 

November 2025

All Nepal Football Association Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the first period of the Match by one (1) 

minute and twenty (20) seconds and a delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the Match by one 

(1) minute and thirty (30) seconds.

1. All Nepal Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition 

Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC06



A07 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 

Kyrgyz Republic vs. Cambodia on 30 

November 2025

Cambodia player, Mr. Pimakara Pov 

(AFC/171172/CAM)

Serious infringements punishable by an 

expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of 

violent conduct.

1. Mr. Pimakara Pov (AFC/171172/CAM) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising 

from his expulsion in the match Kyrgyz Republic vs. Cambodia on 30 November 2025.

2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Pimakara Pov (AFC/171172/CAM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with 

Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC07

A08 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 

Singapore vs. Hong Kong, China on 30 

November 2025

Hong Kong, China Official, Mr. Tang Kwun Yin 

Lawrence (AFC/58917/HKG)

Serious infringements punishable by an 

expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using 

unauthorised electronic or communication equipment 

and/or behaving in an inappropriate manner as the result 

of such use. 

1. Mr. Tang Kwun Yin Lawrence (AFC/58917/HKG) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 

arising from his expulsion in the match Singapore vs. Hong Kong, China on 30 November 2025.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Tang Kwun Yin Lawrence (AFC/58917/HKG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC08

A09 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 

(Group Stage), Cong An Ha Noi FC (VIE) 

vs. Beijing FC (CHN) on 27 November 

2025

Beijing FC (CHN) Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

The Defendant’s representative(s) during the Match 

brought the game into disrepute.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant within the 

recidivism period)

1. Beijing FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC09



A10 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 

(Group Stage), Cong An Ha Noi FC (VIE) 

vs. Beijing FC (CHN) on 27 November 

2025

Cong An Ha Noi FC (VIE) Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

The Defendant’s representative(s) during the Match 

brought the game into disrepute.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant within the 

recidivism period)

1. Cong An Ha Noi FC (VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC10

A11 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 

Laos vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 28 

November 2025

The Kyrgyz Football Union Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant invaded the 

field of play during the match

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply 

with and implement existing safety rules and take every 

safety precaution demanded by circumstances before and 

during the Match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was 

maintained in the stadium and its immediate 

surroundings.

1. The Kyrgyz Football Union is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 

Ethics Code.

2. The Kyrgyz Football Union is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 

Ethics Code.

3. The total fine of USD8,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 

11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC11

A12 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 

(Group Stage), Cong An Ha Noi FC (VIE) 

vs. Beijing FC (CHN) on 27 November 

2025

Beijing FC (CHN) player, Mr. Cao Yongjing 

(AFC/97573/CHN)

Serious infringements punishable by an 

expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of 

violent conduct.

1. Mr. Cao Yongjing (AFC/97573/CHN) is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising 

from his expulsion in the match Cong An

Ha Noi FC (VIE) vs. Beijing FC (CHN) on 27 November 2025.

2. One (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group Stage) match Beijing FC (CHN) vs. Macarthur FC 

(AUS) vs. Beijing FC (CHN) on 11

December 2025.

3. The remaining three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Mr. Cao Yongjing (AFC/97573/CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular 

of the AFC Champions League Two

2025/26.

5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

VVC 20251215DC12



A13 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 

India vs. Lebanon on 28 November 2025

India player, Mr. Thonggoumang Touthang 

(AFC/181243/IND)

Serious infringements punishable by an 

expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of 

violent conduct.

1. Mr. Thonggoumang Touthang (AFC/181243/IND) is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 

suspension arising from his expulsion in the match India vs. Lebanon on 28 November 2025.

2. One (1) match suspension was served in the AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers) match Islamic Republic of Iran vs. India on 30 November 

2025

3. The remaining three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Mr. Thonggoumang Touthang (AFC/181243/IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1, read 

together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC13

A14 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 

Thailand vs. Kuwait on 30 November 

2025

Kuwait player, Mr. Ahmad A A S Alshawaf 

(AFC/171971/KUW)

Serious infringements punishable by an 

expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of 

violent conduct.

1. Mr. Ahmad A A S Alshawaf (AFC/171971/KUW) is suspended for five (5) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 

arising from his expulsion in the match Thailand vs. Kuwait on 30 November 2025.

2. The five (5) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Ahmad A A S Alshawaf (AFC/171971/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC14

A15 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final 

Round), Nepal vs. Malaysia on 18 

November 2025

Football Association of Malaysia Participating Member Associations

Article 4, AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 

2027 – Competition Regulations

Press Conferences

Article 31, AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 

2027 – Competition Regulations

 The Defendant failed to ensure that its player, Mr.  

Mohamad Faisal Bin Abdul Halim (AFC/57518/MAS), being 

the Player of the Match, participate in the post-Match 

press conference

1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 4.3.8 (read together with Article 31.3) of the 

AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 Competition Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC15



A16 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final 

Round), Nepal vs. Malaysia on 18 

November 2025

Malaysia player, Mr. Mohamad Faisal Bin Abdul 

Halim (AFC/57518/MAS)

Press Conferences

Article 31, AFC Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 

2027 – Competition Regulations

The Defendant failed to participate in the post-Match 

press conference despite being requested by the AFC.

1. Mr. Mohamad Faisal Bin Abdul Halim (AFC/57518/MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 31.3 of the AFC Asian 

Cup Saudi Arabia 2027 Competition Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC16

A17 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 

(Group Stage), Selangor FC (MAS) vs. 

Persib Bandung (IDN) on 6 November 

2025

Selangor FC (MAS) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

1) The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the Match by one 

(1) minutes and thirty (42) seconds.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant within the 

recidivism period)

2) Two (2) spectators belonging to the Defendant invaded 

the field of play during the match

3) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply 

with and implement existing safety rules and take every 

safety precaution demanded by circumstances before and 

during the Match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was 

1. Selangor FC (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations 

Manual.

2. Selangor FC (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,000/- for committing offences under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code.

3. Selangor FC (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,000/- for committing offences under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code.

4. The total fine of USD15,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 

11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and

Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC17

A18 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 

(Group Stage), Selangor FC (MAS) vs. 

Persib Bandung (IDN) on 6 November 

2025

Persib Bandung (IDN) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

1) Twenty (20) spectators belonging to the Defendant 

invaded the field of play during the match.

2) Three (3) spectators belonging to the Defendant 

invaded the field of play during the match.

3) Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw 

approximately eight (8) missiles (i.e. empty water bottles) 

onto the field of play and/or the areas surrounding the 

field of play

1. Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD30,000/- for committing offences under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 

Ethics Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC18



A19 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 

(Group Stage), PFC Andijon (UZB) vs. FC 

Arkadag (TKM) on 26 November 2025

PFC Andijon (UZB) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Organistion of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

1) Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant set off at least 

four (4) incendiary devices (i.e. smoke flares) on two (2) 

occasions occasions during the Match.

2) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply 

with and implement existing safety rules and take every 

safety precaution demanded by circumstances before and 

during the Match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was 

maintained in the stadium and its immediate 

surroundings.

1. PFC Andijon (UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD13,000/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code.

2. PFC Andijon (UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code.

3. The total fine of USD18,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 

11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251215DC19


